 © 2012 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
SDN135/H/S/TR
Rev 1.10 (08/09/2012)
001510
Page # 1
SDN135
Analog High Speed Optocoupler

Max Base Current (Pin 7) …………………………………5mA
Output Power Dissipation ……………………………..100mW
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
SDN135  8 pin DIP, (50/Tube)
SDN135-H 0.40” (10.16mm) Lead Spacing (VDE0884)
SDN135-S 8 pin SMD, (50/Tube)
SDN135-STR 8 pin SMD, Tape and Reel (1000/Reel)
NOTE:  Suffixes listed above are not included in marking on
device for part number identification
Features
 TTL Compatible
 High Bit Rate:  1Mb/s
 Bandwidth:  2.0MHz
 Open Collector Output
 High Isolation Voltage (5000VRMS)
 High Common Mode Interference Immunity
 RoHS / Pb-Free / REACH Compliant
Truth Table
(Positive Logic)
LED VO
ON LOW
OFF HIGH
** A 0.1ȝF bypass Capacitor must be connected between pins 5 & 8
(GND & VCC)
1
2
3
4
6
5
7
8 VCC
VB
VO
Ground
NC
Anode
Cathode
NC
SDN135
 © 2012 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page # 2 SDN135/H/S/TR
Rev 1.10 (08/09/2012)
001510
SDN135
Analog High Speed Optocoupler
1MBd, Photodiode with Transistor Output
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Input Specifications
LED Forward Voltage VF - 1.4 1.7 V IF = 16mA
LED Reverse Voltage BVR 5 - - V IR = 10ȝA
Detector Specifications
Current Transfer Ratio
1
 CTR 7 18 50 % IF=16mA, VCC=4.5V, VO=0.4V
Logic Low Output Voltage VOL - 0.18 0.4 V IF=0mA, VO=VCC=4.5V, IO=3mA
Logic High Output Current IOH - - 0.5 A IF=0mA, VO=VCC=5.5V
Logic Low Supply Current
2
 ICCL - 400 - A IF=16mA, VO=OPEN (VCC=15V)
Logic High Supply Current
2
 ICCH - - 1 A IF=0mA, VO=OPEN (VCC=15V)
Offset Voltage
Switching Specifications, TA = 0~70°C, VCC = 5V (unless otherwise specified)